Public Document Pack

Your ref

Our ref ’ % [ = /
Ask for Wendy Johnson /_7 CI/‘/ & ’,.4

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk distriet Veounel

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

18 November 2021
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 29TH
NOVEMBER, 2021 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FROG LANE, LICHFIELD to
consider the following business.

Access to the Council Chamber, Frog Lane, Lichfield is via the Members’ Entrance.

In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, whilst
this meeting will be held at the District Council Offices, a limited number of people can
attend the meeting therefore it will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel

for all members of the public to view. Only pre-agreed participants will be able to attend the
meeting in addition to all the Members of the Committee and relevant Officers.

Yours faithfully

”
/
J

"o (St~
L/

Christie Tims
Head of Governance and Performance

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland,
Cross, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Matthews, Ray, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox

@ www.lichfielddc.gov.uk n /lichfielddc g lichfield_dc B MyStaffs App


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 5-8
4, Planning Applications 9-28

@ wwwlichfielddc.gov.uk [ /tichfieldac u lichfield_dc B MyStaffs App



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

1 NOVEMBER 2021

PRESENT:

17

18

19

20

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Evans,
Matthews, Ray and Tapper

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cross, Ho, Humphreys, Salter and S
Wilcox.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Anketell, Baker, Checkland, Matthews and Ray declared a personal interest in
application no. 18/01217/OUTFLM as they were also Members of Lichfield City Council who
had registered objections on this application. They confirmed they were not predetermined
nor predisposed.

Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 21/00803/FUL as the
Applicant was known to him.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 October 2021 previously circulated were taken
as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with
Planning Applications 18/01217/OUTFLM, 21/00803/FUL and 21/00914/FULM.

18/01217/OQUTM - Land at Cricket Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for the construction of
up to 520 dwellings and an area of up to 12.78 hectares for the provision of employment
floorspace (use classes B1/B2/B8) including; two points of access from Cricket Lane,
Comprehensive green infrastructure including footpaths, cycle ways, multi-functional open
space, children’'s play areas, open space for sport and sustainable water drainage
infrastructure including balancing ponds, re-routing of Ash Brook and other associated
ancillary infrastructure and ground remodelling
FOR: Persimmon Homes Ltd & St Modwen Developments Ltd

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions

contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development, the
amended conditions contained in the supplementary report and an additional condition

Page 3



requested by the members 
[...]
ity of the
development, without the required contributions and undertakings, as outlined in
the report.

(3) The committee wanted it noted that they had concerns about the commercial area
having a significant number of B8 units.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Rosie Briggs
(Objector), Councillor Christopher Spruce (Ward Councillor) and Mr Ben Cook, Persimmon
Homes Ltd & St Modwen Developments Ltd (Applicant)).

21/00803/FUL — Land adjacent 12 Merlin Way, Whittington, Staffordshire. WS14 9PG
Erection of 2no three bedroom detached dwellings
FOR: Mr Milner

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions
contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Claire Parlour
(Objector) and Mrs Laura Milner (Applicant)).

Page 4



21/00914/FULM — Land off Milestone Way, Burntwood, Staffordshire

Residential development comprising 87 dwellings (100% affordable dwellings), including
formation of vehicular access, associated landscaping and site remediation
FOR: London & Cambridge Properties Ltd and Bromford Housing

RESOLVED: That this planning application be refused, subject to the reasons set out
in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development and amended wording
in the supplementary report.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor Darren
Ennis (Ward Councillor) and Mr Nick Burgess (Applicant’s Agent)).

(The Meeting closed at 9.02 pm)

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Planning Committee
29 November 2021

Agenda Item 4

Contact Officer: Claire Billings

Telephone: 01543 308171

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and
Letters of Representation, those it
[...]
ations are required (if any).

Page 7




AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

ITEM A

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE: FULL REPORT

29 November 2021

CONTENTS
Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council
21/00058/FUL 27 New Road Armitage Rugeley Armitage With Handsacre

Page 8




Scale: Dated:
’ 7‘5 P/L o / 1:1,000 November 2021 N
e el LOCATION PLAN [oewrsy:
district Ncouncil rawn By w E
www.lictfielddc.gov.uk 21/00058/FUL Drawing No: s
District ouncil House
Frog Lane
L 's'i h : 'f eld 27 New Road © Crown Copyright
s13 6 i Database Rights 2021
wers vy Armltage Rugeley Lichfield District Council
en ;i Ii? ipehsa@n Iei:c ::i5e4lczi d3co.agooov0. u k Licence No: 100017765
Vv
/
—

<

Arm

39a
7 13 17
31|5 o 334 1355 ‘
9m 37 ({30 [ a1 | 49 \
W

s GP ljl_l — Shelter MWar ut
] 5; l s emori
I'The g 1]
Birch o N

Car Park
AQ
84.4m .
(%)
I~ Q
N
20
% &
” Y Clinic
&)
SN & A7 N
Sep; S
(N NP/ \ A l




21/00058/FUL

Extension of existing dwelling, demolition of existing garage, erection of new 3 bedroom 2 storey
detached dwelling with 2 parking spaces (incorporating integral garage) and associated works
including the formation of a new vehicular access.

27 New Road, Armitage, Staffordshire WS15 4AA
FOR Mr Dayus

Registered 19/02/2021

Parish: ARMITAGE WITH HANDSACRE

Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a Parish Council objection
to the proposal and which is set out below:

‘The Parish Council strongly object to this application. The councillors feel the further widening of
the driveway will create even more loss of parking amenities for the local shops and still believe that
this could be detrimental for the wellbeing of the village amenities nearby and cause further traffic
chaos on this busy road.’

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking relating to
Cannock Chase mitigation and the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the
[...]
an and relevant guidance and Neighbourhood Plan Policies
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Highway concerns have been appropriately addressed and mitigated through the submission of an
amended, improved scheme. It is considered that no outstanding material considerations are
present in the determination of this application. The development proposal will not have an impact
upon any heritage assets. Appropriate mitigation measures have been put in place to accommodate
the increase in the number of vehicles accessing the site, ensuring the safety of the surrounding
highway network. The proposal is therefore considered to be compliant with the development plan
and the NPPF.

Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out
above.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	21-00058-FUL 27 New Road Armitage FINAL.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	21-00058-FUL 27 New Road Armitage FINAL.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, 
Matthews, Ray and S Wilcox 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett, Ho and Humphreys. 
 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 21/00058/FUL as CT 
Planning are assisting with a planning application on his behalf elsewhere. 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 1 November 2021 previously circulated were 
taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the addition at 
(3) on application no. 18/01217/OUTM “it was noted that any future reserved matters 
applications in relation to this application be reported to Planning Committee”. 
 
 

24 PLANNING APPLICATION  
 
Application for permission for development was considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations in association with Planning Application 21/00058/FUL 
 
21/00058/FUL – 27 New Road, Armitage, Staffordshire.  WS15 4AA 
Extension of existing dwelling, demolition of existing garage, erection of new 3 bedroom 2 
storey detached dwelling with 2 parking spaces (incorporating integral garage) and associated 
works including the formation of a new vehicular access 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Development. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Will Brearley of CT 
Planning (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


